

**IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
S.C. No. 21-0909
Polk County No. LACL148061**

JASON CARTER,
Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA, MARK D. LUDWICK, Special Agent of the Iowa Dept.
of Public Safety, and MARK D. LUDWICK, in his Individual Capacity,
Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
HON. WILLIAM P. KELLY**

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF
Pursuant to Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.901(6)**

Alison F. Kanne AT0013262

WANDRO & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

2501 Grand Ave., Suite B

Des Moines, Iowa 50312

Telephone: 515/281-1475

Facsimile: 515/281-1474

E-Mail: akanne@2501grand.com

Christine E. Branstad AT0001125

Nathan A. Olson AT0011403

BRANSTAD & OLSON

2501 Grand Ave. Suite A

Des Moines, IA 50312

Telephone: 515/224-9595

Email: Branstad@BranstadLaw.com

Olson@BranstadLaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	16
I. THE STATE IS NOT IMMUNE WHEN AN AGENT LIES, HIDES EVIDENCE, MISREPRESENTS WITNESS STATEMENTS IN REPORTS, MISREPRESENTS EVIDENCE REPORTS, INTIMIDATES WITNESSES, AND REPEATEDLY FAILS TO FOLLOW CLEAR IMPORTANT LEADS.....	40
a. Preservation of Error.....	40
b. Standard of Review	41
c. Due Process and the Right of Judicial Access are Self-Executing Constitution Rights	43
i. The State waived sovereign immunity for Carter’s due process and judicial access-type claims.	43

- ii. There is no adequate remedy p.law for Carter’s Substantive Due Process claims. 46
- d. The Right to be Free from Unreasonable Searches and Seizures is a Self-Executing Constitutional Right 47
 - i. The State waived sovereign immunity for Carter’s unreasonable search and seizure claim..... 47
 - ii. There is no adequate remedy p.law for Carter’s Unreasonable Search and Seizure claim..... 51
- e. Qualified Immunity Cannot be Granted p.this Stage, as the Burden of Proof to Establish Such Immunity is on Ludwick 52
 - i. The State is required to plead and prove the affirmative defense of qualified immunity for constitutional claims 52
 - ii. Ludwick intentionally trampled Carter’s constitutional rights, eliminating his ability to rely on all due care or any other qualified immunity..... 54
 - 1. Ludwick’s lies and omissions in the arrest warrant application are not entitled to qualified immunity 54
 - 2. Ludwick Ignored and Hid Material Evidence, Leads, and Admissions for over two years during the prior civil case, violating Jason’s substantive due process rights and right to judicial access..... 62

f. Judicial Process Immunity does not Protect Ludwick’s Actions.....	70
i. Ludwick’s conduct far exceeded “investigation”	71
II. THE DISTRICT COURT INAPPROPRIATELY WEIGHED	
MERITS OF CLAIMS AND DEFENSES p.THE MOTION TO DISMISS -	
CHAPTER 669 IMMUNITIES DO NOT APPLY TO IOWA	
CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS	72
a. Preservation of Error.....	72
b. Standard of Review	73
c. Immunities Should be Decided by Summary Judgment or Trial	
because they are Defenses, not Elements	74
d. The District Court Misapplied the Test for Dismissal by Requiring	
Carter to Prove, rather than Plead, His Case p.Motion to Dismiss Stage.	75
III. CONCLUSION	78
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
CERTIFICATE OF FILING	80
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	80
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackerman v. State</i> , 913 N.W.2d 610, 614 (Iowa 2018).....	40, 73
<i>Atwood v. Vilsack</i> , 725 N.W.2d 641, 647 (Iowa 2006).....	62
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259, 280 (Iowa 2018).	52, 60, 76
<i>Beck v. Phillips</i> , 685 N.W.2d 637, 643 (Iowa 2004).....	44
<i>Bell v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 746 F.3d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984)	63
<i>BeVier v. Hucal</i> , 806 F.2d 123, 128 (7th Cir. 1986)	55, 60, 69
<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12, 22 (Iowa 2020).....	52, 76
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478, 494 (1991).....	44
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1988)	63
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327, 331 (1986).....	62
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228, 403 (1978).....	46
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219, 229 (1988).....	43
<i>Girard v. Anderson</i> , 257 N.W. 400, 403 (Iowa 1934)	48
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 844, 871 (Iowa 2017).....	passim
<i>Hike v. Hall</i> , 427 N.W.2d 158, 159 (1988).....	44
<i>Johnson v. McCarver</i> , 942 F.3d 405, 409 (8th Cir. 2019)	54
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118, 130-31 (1997).....	49
<i>Krehbiel v. Henkle</i> , 121 N.W. 378, 379-80 (Iowa 1909)	48

<i>Kuehl v. Burtis</i> , 173 F.3d 646, 649 (8th Cir. 1999).....	54, 60, 69
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 924 N.W.2d 878, 2018 WL 6120049 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018)	52, 75
<i>Madden v. City of Iowa City</i> , 848 N.W.2d 40, 44 (Iowa 2014)	40, 73
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 343-45 (1986)	49
<i>McClurg v. Brenton</i> , 98 N.W. 881, 882 (Iowa 1904).....	47
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113, 116 (Iowa 2010)	40, 42, 75
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383, 395 (Iowa 2012).....	50
<i>Muzingo v. St. Luke's Hosp.</i> , 518 N.W.2d 776, 777 (Iowa 1994).....	70
<i>Neal v. St. Louis County Board of Police Commissioners</i> , 217 F.3d 955, 958 (8th Cir. 2000).....	64
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744, 755 (Iowa 2016).....	67
<i>Pierce v. Green</i> , 294 N.W. 237, 245 (Iowa 1940)	48
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356, 363 (2012).....	44
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278, 284 (Iowa 2001).....	40, 41, 42, 73
<i>Rossi v. City of Chicago</i> , 790 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015).....	63
<i>Schriner v. Scoville</i> , 410 N.W.2d 679, 680 (Iowa 1987)	39, 41, 77
<i>Sevigny v. Dicksey</i> , 846 F.2d 953, 956-68 (4th Cir. 1988).....	55, 60, 69
<i>Southard v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 734 N.W.2d 192, 194 (Iowa 2007).....	41
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785, 791 & n.1 (Iowa 2013).....	67

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 930 N.W.2d 840, 857 (Iowa 2019)	67
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1, 26 (Iowa 2017)	67
<i>State v. Spier</i> , 173 N.W.2d 854, 858–59 (Iowa 1970)	passim
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811, 832 (Iowa 2016).....	67
<i>State v. Tonn</i> , 191 N.W. 530, 535 (Iowa 1923).....	48
<i>Trobaugh v. Sondag</i> , 668 N.W.2d 577, 584 (Iowa 2003).....	50
<i>U.S. Bank v. Barbour</i> , 770 N.W.2d 350, 353 (Iowa 2009)	41, 74
<i>Ulrich v. Pope County</i> , 715 F.3d 1054, 1059 (8th Cir. 2013).....	61, 70
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019)	43, 53, 71, 72
<i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 923 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2018).....	42, 74, 83
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence County</i> , 260 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2001).....	64, 65, 66, 67
<i>Zakrzewski v. Fox</i> , 87 F.3d 1011, 1014 (8th Cir. 1996).....	62

Statutes

IA R. APP. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	14
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101	14

Rules

IA R. APP. P. 6.1101.....	14
---------------------------	----

Treatises

72 Am. Jur. 2d. States, Etc. § 122	44
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, section 8 46, 48, 51

Article I, section 9 42

Iowa Const. Article XII, § 1 46, 48
